



#### **State Water Resources Control Board**

### NOTICE OF PUBLIC STAKEHOLDER OUTREACH WORKSHOP

# CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION MUNICIPAL SEPARATE STORM SEWER SYSTEM PERMIT<sup>1</sup> REISSUANCE

## Monday, April 22, 2019 | 9:30am-3:00pm

Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board – Rancho Cordova 11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) staff will hold a stakeholder outreach workshop for the proposed California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) Statewide Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) Permit Reissuance. Interested persons can learn about the proposed reissuance and provide input directed to State Water Board Staff. This is an informal stakeholder workshop; if a quorum of the State Water Board is present no formal action will be taken. The State Water Board is preliminarily scheduled to consider the proposed Permit reissuance in 2020.

#### **BACKGROUND**

Before July 1999, the Regional Water Boards regulated storm water discharges of pollutants from the California Highway System to surface waters under individual NPDES permits. In July 1999, the State Water Board adopted the first statewide permit for regulating storm water discharges on a statewide basis. This superseded all previous individual permits. In September 2012, the State Water Board adopted a reissued permit, which superseded the previous statewide permit.

#### PARKING AND ACCESSIBILITY

Free on-site parking is available.

The workshop will be conducted at a facility that is accessible to people with disabilities. Individuals requiring special accommodations are asked to send an e-mail to <a href="mailto:agenda5@waterboards.ca.gov">agenda5@waterboards.ca.gov</a> at least 5 working days prior to the workshop.

#### **PUBLIC NOTICE**

This public notice is available on the State Water Board's Caltrans Permit webpage:

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water issues/programs/stormwater/caltrans.html

E. JOAQUIN ESQUIVEL, CHAIR | EILEEN SOBECK, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

1001 | Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 | Mailing Address: P.O. Box 100, Sacramento, CA 95812-0100 | www.waterboards.ca.gov

Order No. 2012-0011- DWQ NPDES No. CAS000003; NPDES Statewide Storm Water Permit for the State of California Department of Transportation

#### **AGENDA**

State Water Board staff will present information regarding the following key permitting topics:

- Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDL) compliance demonstration.
- Stormwater Management Plan clarifications.
- Permit Fact Sheet clarifications.
- Trash Provision<sup>2</sup> implementation.
- Statewide electronic reporting updates.
- Monitoring updates.
- Post-construction treatment requirements.

Participants will have the opportunity to ask questions and engage in further discussion.

#### **FUTURE NOTICES**

Any person desiring to receive future information regarding the proposed permit reissuance may sign up for the Lyris e-mail list. To sign up for the Lyris list, access the E-mail List Subscription form, check the box for "Storm Water Municipal Permitting Issues" under the heading of Water Quality, then enter the required information. The subscription form list is at: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/resources/email\_subscriptions/swrcb\_subscribe.shtml

#### ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Please direct questions about this workshop to:

Sheena Dhillon State Water Resources Control Board 1001 I Street Sacramento, CA 95814 Sheena.Dhillon@waterboards.ca.gov

April 3, 2019	Geanine Townsend
Date	Jeanine Townsend Clerk to the Board

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> The Trash Provisions were amended into Section III.L of the Water Quality Control Plan for Ocean Waters of California, and Chapter IV.A. of the Water Quality Objectives for the Inland Surface Waters, Enclosed Bays and Estuaries.